510-923-3542

PATENT

REEL: 020108 FRAME: 0650

			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)		RECORDATION FORMI COVER CREET					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	PATENTS ONLY						
			Atty Docket No.: PP001397.0125				
	and Trademarks: Please rec	cord the attached original (	socuments or copy thereof.				
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies);</li> </ol>		2. Name and address o	f receiving party(ies)				
CHIRON CORPORATION		Name:					
4560 Horton Street							
Emeryville, CA 94608-2916		NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 4560 Horton Street					
÷ ·		Emeryville, CA 9					
a 1955	N ottochod? 🗆 Vee 🕅 Ma	Enteryvnic, OA 4					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies 3. Nature of conveyance:		D Other					
	_						
Assignment	Merger	Auditi	address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No				
	Change of Name	Additional name(s) &	aquiess(es) allacheoir 🛄 tes 🖂 No				
	Other						
Government Interest Assignment							
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory L	icense						
Execution Date(s): April 19, 2006							
4 Application number(s) or patent number	er(\$):	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
If this document is being filed togethe	r with a new application, the	execution date of the appli	ication is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)							
11/053,290 filed February 8	8 2005						
i nuos,250 mett rebitally (	0, 2000						
	Additional number(s) at	ttached 🗆 Yes 🖾 No	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
5. Name and address of party to whom		6 Total number of appl	ications and patents involved 1				
concerning document should be mail	ed:						
NOVARTIS VACCINES AND	••						
Corporate Intellectual Prope		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.)	41) <b>\$40.00</b>				
P.O. Box 8097	•						
Emeryville, CA 94662-8097			charged to deposit account				
-		···					
1		8. Deposit account num	nber: 03-1664				
		(Attach duplicate copy of	of this page if paying by deposit account)				
· · · · ·		THIS SPACE	<u> </u>				
9. Statement and signature:							
To the best of my knowledge and be	lief, the foregoing information	n is true and correct and a	ny attached copy is a true copy of the				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.							
Helen Lee (Reg. No. 39,270) 12 - 13Nouenber 2007							
Helen Lee (Reg. No. 39,270) /// Signature Date							
1							
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.							
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450							
I hereby certify that this paper is being transmitted via facsimile to the Assignment Recordation Services Office of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at facsimile number (571) 273-0140 on November 13, 2007.							
Sharleen Lan	0						
Sharleen Lane							

CH \$40.00 031664 11053290

700350060



PÄGE 1

The First State

1, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"NOVARTIS BIOTECH PARTNERSHIP, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CHIRON CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE NINETEENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 12:25 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2108457 8100M 060363242

Warriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 4678437

DATE: 04-19-06

State of Dalaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:25 PM 04/19/2006 FILED 12:25 FM 04/19/2006 SRV 060363242 - 2108457 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

#### of

### NOVARTIS BIOTECH PARTNERSHIP, INC.

#### a Delaware corporation,

#### with and into

### CHIRON CORPORATION a Delaware corporation

Pursuant to Section 251(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), Chiron Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

First: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger (the "Constituent Corporations") are as follows:

NameState of IncorporationNOVARTIS BIOTECH PARTNERSHIP, INC.DelawareCHIRON CORPORATIONDelaware

Second: The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 30, 2005, as amended, by and among Novartis Corporation, a New York corporation, Novartis Biotech Partnership, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Chiron Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), and, for purposes of Section 10.14 thereof only, Novartis AG, a Swiss corporation (the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 251 of the DGCL.

**Third:** The name of the surviving corporation of the merger is Chiron Corporation, subject to Article Fourth.

Fourth: At the effective time, the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be changed to Novartis Vaccines and Diagnostics, Inc. and the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be amended and restated in the form of "Exhibit A," attached hereto and, as so amended, shall constitute the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation. Said Certificate of Incorporation as so amended and changed shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of said Surviving Corporation until further amended and changed in accordance with the provisions of the DGCL.

**Fifth:** The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal executive offices of the Surviving Corporation at 4560 Horton Street, Emergville, California 94608.

Sixth: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any Constituent Corporation.

05:26pm

Seventh: This Certificate of Merger shall be effective as of 12:01 am on Thursday, April 20, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Merger as of this 19<sup>th</sup> day April, 2006.

CHIRON CORPORATION By:

Name: HOWARD H. PIEN Title: Chairman of the Board; Chilf Executive Officer

# PATENT REEL: 020108 FRAME: 0654

ĩ

### <u>EXHIBIT A</u>

### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

#### OF

## NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

#### <u>ARTICLE I</u>

The name of the corporation is Novartis Vaccines and Diagnostics, Inc. (the "Corporation").

### ARTICLE II

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of the registered agent of the Corporation at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 1,000 shares with a par value of \$0.01 per share. All such shares shall be of one class and shall be designated "Common Stock".

#### ARTICLE V

For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and in further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders, it is further provided that:

Section 1. the number of directors of the Corporation shall be fixed by, or in the manner provided in, the By-laws of the Corporation;

Section 2. in furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized and empowered to make, alter, amend or repeal the By-laws of the Corporation in any manner not inconsistent with the laws of the State of Delaware or this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, subject to the power of the stockholders of the Corporation having voting power to alter, amend or repeal the By-laws of the Corporation;

Section 3. in addition to the powers and authorities herein or by statute expressly conferred upon it, the Board of Directors may exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the laws of the State of Delaware, this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation;

Section 4. any director or any officer elected or appointed by the stockholders or by the Board of Directors, or any committee thereof, may be removed at any time by the unanimous consent of the stockholders or in such other manner as shall be provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation; and

Section 5. unless and except to the extent that the By-laws of the Corporation shall so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.

### <u>ARTICLE VI</u>

No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (a) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (c) pursuant to Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (d) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. The foregoing sentence notwithstanding, if the Delaware General Corporation Law hereafter is amended to authorize further limitations of the liability of a director of a corporation, then a Director of this corporation, in addition to the circumstances in which a Director is not personally liable as set forth in the preceding sentence, shall not be liable to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as so amended. Any repeal or modification of this ARTICLE VI by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

#### ARTICLE VII

No contract or transaction between the Corporation and one or more of its directors or officers (or between the Corporation and any other corporation, partnership, association or other organization in which one or more of its directors or officers are directors or officers, or have a

05:27pm

financial interest) shall be void or voidable solely for such reason, or solely because the director or officer is present at or participates in the meeting of the Board of Directors or committee thereof that authorizes the contract or transaction, or solely because his, her or their votes are counted for such purpose, if:

Section 1. the material facts as to his, her or their relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the Board of Directors or the committee, and the Board of Directors or committee in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by the affirmative votes of a majority of the disinterested directors, even though the disinterested directors be less than a quorum;

Section 2. the material facts as to his, her or their relationship or interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the stockholders entitled to vote thereon, and the contract or transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the stockholders; or

Section 3. the contract or transaction is fair as to the Corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified by the Board of Directors, a committee thereof or the stockholders.

Common or interested directors shall be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a committee that authorizes any such contract or transaction. No director or officer shall be liable to account to the Corporation for any profit realized by him or her from or through such contract or transaction solely by reason of the fact that he or she or any other corporation, partnership, association or other organization in which he or she is a director or officer, or has a financial interest, was interested in such contract or transaction.

#### ARTICLE VIII

The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such person, his or her testator or intestate is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, and to the full extent permitted by such laws. Expenses incurred in defending a civil, criminal, administrative or investigative action, suit or proceeding, by reason of the fact that such person, his or her testator or intestate is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such person to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that such person is not entitled to be indemnified by the

05:27pm

Corporation as authorized by relevant sections of the Delaware General Corporation Law. Such indemnification shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those seeking indemnification may be entitled under any by-law, agreement, vote of stockholders, or disinterested directors or otherwise, including insurance purchased and maintained by the Corporation, both as to action in his or her official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

The foregoing provisions of this Article VIII shall be deemed to be a contract between the Corporation and each director who serves in such capacity at any time while this Article VIII is in effect, and any repeal or modification thereof shall not affect any rights or obligations then existing with respect to any state of facts then or theretofore existing or any action, suit or proceeding theretofore or thereafter brought based on whole or in part upon any such state of facts.

### ARTICLE IX

The Corporation reserves the right at any time and from time to time to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including provisions as may hereafter be added or inserted in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation as authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware) in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by and pursuant to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in its current form or as hereafter amended are granted subject to the right reserved in this Article IX.

# FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

# NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

Corporate Intellectual Property – R-338 P.O. Box 8097 Emeryville, CA 94662-8097 Telephone: (510) 923-3313 Facsimile Number: (510) 655-3542

Date:	November 13, 2007
To:	ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES United States Patent and Trademark Office
Facsimile No.	1-571-273-0140
From:	Sharleen Lanc
Re:	U.S. Application No. 11/053,290 Our Reference No.: PP001397.0125
Message:	Attached please find the following documents:
1. 2. 3.	Form PTO-1595 DUPLICATE COPY: Form PTO-1595 for fee processing; and Assignment Document (8 pages).

# PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS FACSIMILE: 510-655-3542

Total number of pages, including this cover sheet: 11

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

WARNING: This facsimile message and accompanying documents are intended only for the use of the addressee indicated above. Information that is privileged or otherwise confidential may be contained therein. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying, review or use of the above message or the accompanying documents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or facsimile, and mail the original to us at the above address. Thank you.

Please contact us at (510) 923-3313 if you have any problems receiving this transmission.

# 510-923-3542 T-999 P.003/011 F-160 DUPLICATE

1			
г			

	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
(Rev, 07/05) OMB No, 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	PATENTS	ONLY	5.5. Faterit and Hopemark entro		
			Atty Docket No.: PP001397.0125		
To the Director of Patents an	d Trademarks: Please red	cord the attached original	documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):					
		<ol> <li>Name and address of Name;</li> </ol>	of receiving party(ies)		
CHIRON CORPORATION		TAGALLET.			
4560 Horton Street		NOVARTIS VACO	CINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.		
Emeryville, CA 94608-2916		4560 Horton Stre	et		
		Emeryville, CA S	94608-2916		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	ittached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No				
<ol><li>Nature of conveyance:</li></ol>		🗋 Other			
Assignment	Merger				
	Change of Name	Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No		
	Other				
	<u></u>				
Government Interest Assignment	1960				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lice	s11.9 <b>6</b>				
Execution Date(s): April 19, 2006			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<ol><li>Application number(s) or patent number(</li></ol>	(s):				
If this document is being filed together w	ith a new application, the e	execution date of the appli	ication is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)					
11/053,290 filed February 8, 3	2005				
11,000,200 med i ebiaaly 0,					
	Additional number(s) at	tached 🛛 Yes 🛛 <u>No</u>			
5. Name and address of party to whom cor		6 Total number of spal	ications and patents involved		
concerning document should be mailed:					
NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DI	AGNOSTICS, INC.				
Corporate Intellectual Property		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41) <b>\$40.00</b>		
P.O. Box 8097	-	Enclosed			
Emeryville, CA 94662-8097		🖾 Authonized to be	charged to deposit account		
		<del></del>			
		8, Deposit account nur	1ber: 03-1664		
		••			
		(Attach duplicate copy o	of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NO <u>T USE</u>		- <u> </u>		
	DO NOTOSE				
9. Statement and signature:					
To the best of my knowledge and belief	, the foregoing information	is true and correct and a	ny attached copy is a true copy of the		
original document.					
	n		13Noulache 7.007		
Helen Lee (Reg. No. 39,270) 12 [3NoWmbch 200- Name of Person Signing Date			Date		
	COLUMN				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 9					
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:					
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (971) 273-0140, of manual to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450					
I hereby certify that this paper is being transmitted via facsimile to the Assignment Recordation Services Office of the					
I hereby certify that this paper is being trans United States Patent and Trademark Office	smilled via facsimile to the	c Assignment Recordation	13. 2007.		
Sharleen Cane					

**RECORDED: 11/13/2007** 

Sharleen Lane